YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2023 You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted December 11 - 14, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.8%

1. How has the year 2023 been. .. ?

Great Good OK Bad Terrible
For you personally 11% 22% 38% 16% 11%
For the country 3% 14% 24% 26% 30%

2. How do you predict 2024 will be. .. ?

Great Good OK Bad Terrible
For you personally 17% 30% 29% 11% 6%
For the country 8% 15% 21% 20% 23%

3. How were the prior 10 years...?

Great Good OK Bad Terrible
For you personally 12% 30% 40% 11% 5%
For the country 5% 18% 42% 22% 7%

4. Do you think the next 10 years will overall be better or worse than the prior 10 years. .. ?

About the
Better same Worse
For you personally 38% 35% 12%
For the country 24% 24% 28%

5. Do you think the last 10-year period was. .. ?
One of the best in American history ... e
About average when it comes to American history ... ...
One of the worst in American history . ... ... e
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e

6. Do you think 2023 was. .. ?
One of the best years in American history ........ ...
About average when it comes to American history ...
One of the worst years in American history .............o i
N Ot SUME .t e e e

Not sure
1%
4%

Not sure
8%
14%

Not sure
2%
6%

Not sure

15%
24%



YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2023 You

7. When children in the U.S. grow up, do you think the country will be better or worse than it is now?

T (=) 16%
ADOUL e SAME .. e e 19%
L1 0 T 45%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 20%

8. Rate the way things are currently going in the United States on a scale of 1-10, where 1 is very bad and 10 is
very good.

T - Very bad . 16%
2 e 12%
B e 13%
A 12%
D e 13%
B o e 9%
72 9%
L 9%
O i e e 4%
10 - VerY GO0OA .ttt e 4%

9. Rate the way things were going in the United States 10 years ago on a scale of 1-10, where 1 is very bad and
10 is very good.

1 -V eIy Dad o 3%
e 2%
B o 5%
A 10%
D 19%
B e e e 13%
72 19%
. 18%
O 7%
10 - Very QOO0 ..o e 4%

10. Rate the way things will be going in the United States 10 years from now on a scale of 1-10, where 1 is very
bad and 10 is very good.

1 -V eIy Dad o 9%
e 6%
B 9%
A 10%
D 22%
B e 14%
72 11%
B 10%
£ 4%
10 - Very G000 ..o e e 6%
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11. Thinking in general about your life in 2024 in comparison to 2023... If you had to guess, do you think that
your life will be better or worse in 20247?

[ think my life will be better ... .. 37%

[ think my life will be the same ... 39%

[ think my life Will e WOrse . ... i e 13%

N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e e e 11%
Interviewing Dates December 11 - 14, 2023
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.092 to 6.507, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.717.
Number of respondents 1000
Margin of error =+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 80 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2023
December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
1A. How 2023 Has Been — For you personally
How has the year 2023 been. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 11% 14% 8% 18% 14% 7% 7% 10% 16% 15% *
Good 22% 25% 19% 31% 20% 18% 22% 22% 25% 29% *
OK 38% 35% 42% 31% 37% 39% 45% 40% 36% 30% *
Bad 16% 16% 16% 11% 11% 20% 21% 17% 10% 15% *
Terrible 11% 10% 13% 9% 14% 16% 4% 11% 12% 10% *
Not sure 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (442) (552) (137) (218) (345) (294) (638) (116) (149) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Great 11% 14% 9% 10% 13% % 9% % 21% 12% 5% 13% 12%
Good 22% 30% 17% 19% 29% 16% 14% 28% 33% 20% 21% 19% 31%
OK 38% 38% 3% 40% 39% 43% 38% 42% 34% 45% 41% 38% 32%
Bad 16% 10% 19% 19% 11% 20% 21% 16% 6% 11% 19% 17% 16%
Terrible 11% 6% 15% 12% 7% 14% 17% 7% 5% 11% 14% 12% 8%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (353) (364) (277) (348) (338) (479) (257) (161) (159) (225) (385) (225)




YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2023
December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
1B. How 2023 Has Been — For the country
How has the year 2023 been. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 3% 5% 2% 5% 6% 2% 1% 3% 5% 6% *
Good 14% 17% 11% 22% 13% 9% 13% 11% 24% 21% *
OK 24% 24% 23% 32% 27% 23% 16% 22% 28% 32% *
Bad 26% 26% 25% 21% 21% 29% 31% 28% 23% 18% *
Terrible 30% 27% 32% 18% 26% 34% 37% 34% 11% 20% *
Not sure 4% 1% 6% 3% 6% 4% 2% 3% 10% 3% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (444) (553) (137) (219) (345) (296) (642) (115) (149) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Great 3% 6% 1% 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3% 1% 4% 4%
Good 14% 29% 6% 6% 24% 5% 11% 13% 18% 20% % 14% 15%
OK 24% 34% 25% 12% 34% 8% 23% 25% 21% 23% 27% 19% 29%
Bad 26% 17% 28% 32% 18% 31% 25% 27% 31% 29% 28% 25% 22%
Terrible 30% 11% 35% 44% 14% 53% 33% 30% 22% 21% 34% 32% 28%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 1% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2%
Totals 101%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (354) (363) (280) (349) (341) (479) (261) (161) (159) (227) (384) (227)




YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2023
December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
2A. Predict 2024 — For you personally
How do you predict 2024 will be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 17% 17% 17% 28% 22% 11% 8% 14% 28% 22% *
Good 30% 30% 29% 37% 30% 26% 27% 27% 40% 38% *
OK 29% 27% 30% 20% 24% 32% 38% 32% 17% 23% *
Bad 11% 13% 8% 6% 8% 14% 13% 13% 1% 6% *
Terrible 6% 6% 6% 3% 8% 8% 4% 6% 2% 4% *
Not sure 8% 7% 10% 7% 9% 9% 9% % 13% 5% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 98% *
Unweighted N (989) (443) (546) (137) (219) (342) (291) (634) (116) (150) (89)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Great 17% 20% 14% 16% 15% 13% 14% 15% 26% 22% 10% 18% 18%
Good 30% 41% 24% 23% 41% 20% 24% 34% 40% 24% 27% 29% 37%
OK 29% 23% 31% 32% 25% 34% 31% 32% 23% 29% 37% 26% 25%
Bad 11% 4% 13% 16% 4% 17% 14% 10% 4% 9% 13% 12% 8%
Terrible 6% 2% 8% 6% 5% 9% 7% 5% 3% 9% 6% 4% 6%
Not sure 8% 9% 10% 6% 10% 6% 11% 4% 4% 8% 7% 11% 5%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (989) (351) (361) (277) (346) (337) (475) (260) (160) (158) (225) (382) (224)
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December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
2B. Predict 2024 — For the country
How do you predict 2024 will be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 8% 12% 5% 17% 10% 5% 1% 6% 16% 14% *
Good 15% 16% 13% 14% 21% 12% 12% 12% 29% 18% *
OK 21% 19% 23% 34% 21% 18% 13% 19% 23% 32% *
Bad 20% 20% 19% 13% 14% 24% 26% 24% 6% 11% *
Terrible 23% 22% 23% 12% 21% 28% 28% 27% 7% 16% *
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 10% 12% 13% 20% 13% 19% 9% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (982) (441) (541) (137) (218) (339) (288) (629) (116) (148) (89)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Great 8% 13% 4% % 9% 4% % 6% 11% 15% 2% 7% 10%
Good 15% 28% 8% 8% 23% 6% 12% 18% 18% 14% 9% 14% 22%
OK 21% 23% 24% 16% 23% 13% 23% 19% 20% 20% 28% 18% 22%
Bad 20% 12% 21% 27% 14% 27% 19% 23% 23% 14% 19% 23% 19%
Terrible 23% 9% 27% 33% 12% 41% 23% 22% 21% 24% 30% 21% 18%
Not sure 14%  15%  15%  10%  19% 9% 16% 11% 7% 14% 11% 18% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (982) (350) (359) (273) (344) (332) (473) (256) (160) (157) (223) (380) (222)




YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2023
December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3A. Prior 10 Years — For you personally
How were the prior 10 years...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 12% 14% 11% 14% 21% 6% 9% 11% 11% 20% *
Good 30% 31% 29% 29% 22% 30% 41% 31% 29% 31% *
OK 40% 40% 40% 39% 35% 44% 41% 40% 48% 30% *
Bad 11% 10% 11% 12% 10% 13% 7% 11% 8% 9% *
Terrible 5% 3% 6% 4% 8% 5% 1% 4% 1% 4% *
Not sure 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 4% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 98% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (991) (440) (551) (137) (219) (343) (292) (637) (114) (149) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Great 12% 12% 9% 17% 11% 16% 9% 12% 21% 11% 13% 11% 14%
Good 30% 30% 26% 35% 30% 34% 25% 34% 39% 32% 23% 31% 33%
OK 40% 40% 44% 35% 41% 37% 44% 41% 28% 41% 42% 38% 40%
Bad 11% 12% 11% 9% 10% 8% 15% 7% 7% 9% 13% 11% 9%
Terrible 5% 4% 8% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 3%
Not sure 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (351) (364) (276) (345) (338) (476) (258) (161) (156) (225) (385) (225)




YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2023
December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3B. Prior 10 Years — For the country
How were the prior 10 years...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 5% 7% 3% 8% 8% 2% 2% 5% 4% 5% *
Good 18% 20% 16% 14% 19% 17% 20% 17% 25% 19% *
OK 42% 41% 44% 47% 36% 42% 46% 42% 48% 39% *
Bad 22% 21% 23% 17% 20% 26% 24% 25% 12% 15% *
Terrible 7% 6% 8% 7% 10% 7% 4% 8% 4% 9% *
Not sure 6% 5% % 6% 7% 6% 4% 5% 8% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 102% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (992) (442) (550) (137) (219) (343) (293) (638) (114) (149) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Great 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 3% 3% 5% 8%
Good 18% 21% 9% 24% 17% 22% 16% 21% 24% 27% 13% 16% 17%
OK 42% 40% 43% 44% 40% 45% 40% 42% 42% 44% 48% 40% 40%
Bad 22% 21% 27% 18% 22% 20% 23% 21% 18% 14% 24% 24% 24%
Terrible 7% 7% 9% 4% 10% 5% 10% 6% 5% 6% 9% 7% 7%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 7% 4% 7% 4%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (352) (364) (276) (347) (339) (476) (260) (160) (157) (225) (386) (224)
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December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
4A. Next 10 Years — For you personally
Do you think the next 10 years will overall be better or worse than the prior 10 years... ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 38% 38% 37% 57% 46% 32% 19% 34% 53% 45% *
About the same 35% 34% 36% 27% 33% 35% 46% 39% 21% 33% *
Worse 12% 14% 10% % % 15% 16% 13% 5% 11% *
Not sure 15% 14% 17% 9% 15% 18% 19% 14% 21% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (989) (439) (550) (137) (217) (345) (290) (634) (115) (149) 91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Better 38% 46% 34% 33% 38% 28% 35% 36% 49% 39% 31% 36% 46%
About the same 35% 33% 33% 40% 35% 41% 33% 45% 30% 34% 41% 37% 28%
Worse 12% 6% 13% 15% 9% 17% 13% 11% 10% 11% 12% 12% 11%
Not sure 15% 14% 19% 12% 18% 14% 18% 9% 12% 16% 16% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (989) (352) (363) (274) (347) (337) (477) (257) (158) (159) (224) (382) (224)
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December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
4B. Next 10 Years — For the country

Do you think the next 10 years will overall be better or worse than the prior 10 years...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Better 24% 30% 18% 32% 29% 21% 17% 22% 38% 23% *
About the same 24% 21% 27% 26% 29% 22% 20% 25% 23% 26% *
Worse 28% 27% 28% 24% 25% 32% 27% 30% 12% 32% *

Not sure 24% 21% 26% 17% 18% 25% 35% 24% 27% 19% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (443) (552) (136) (217) (346) (296) (640) (115) (149) 91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Better 24% 32% 15% 26% 26% 20% 21% 21% 33% 26% 20% 23% 29%
About the same 24% 30% 21% 22% 29% 21% 24% 29% 17% 25% 26% 25% 21%
Worse 28% 16% 38% 28% 19% 35% 29% 28% 27% 23% 33% 29% 23%
Not sure 24% 22% 26% 25% 27% 24% 25% 21% 23% 26% 21% 23% 27%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (353) (363) (279) (349) (341) (479) (259) (160) (159) (227) (382) (227)
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December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
5. Last 10 Years In History
Do you think the last 10-year period was. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

One of the best in

American history 5% % 4% 10% 6% 3% 4% 4% 17% 6% *
About average when it

comes to American

history 43% 43% 42% 51% 48% 37% 38% 42% 44% 44% *
One of the worst in

American history 38% 40% 35% 20% 33% 48% 45% 41% 24% 34% *
Not sure 14% 9% 19% 19% 13% 12% 13% 13% 16% 16% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (445) (554) (137) (220) (347) (295) (642) (116) (150) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

One of the best in

American history 5% 8% 3% 5% 7% 5% 5% 4% 13% 7% 5% 5% 6%
About average when it

comes to American

history 43% 47% 41% 40% 45% 40% 43% 45% 39% 43% 44% 43% 42%
One of the worst in

American history 38% 33% 36% 44% 36% 43% 38% 38% 40% 37% 39% 38% 36%
Not sure 14% 12% 19% 11% 12% 12% 14% 13% 8% 14% 12% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (353) (366) (280) (349) (342) (480) (261) (161) (158) (228) (386) (227)
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December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6. 2023 In History
Do you think 2023 was. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

One of the best years in

American history 5% 7% 3% 8% 5% 4% 4% 3% 17% 4% *
About average when it

comes to American

history 42% 42% 42% 50% 53% 40% 28% 41% 39% 58% *
One of the worst years in

American history 41% 43% 40% 21% 33% 48% 59% 46% 23% 24% *
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 21% 9% 8% 10% 9% 21% 15% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (998) (444) (554) (137) (219) (346) (296) (641) (116) (150) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

One of the best years in

American history 5% 10% 2% 2% 10% 1% 4% 4% 9% 8% 2% 5% 5%
About average when it

comes to American

history 42% 55% 44% 26% 60% 22% 43% 44% 45% 46% 38% 43% 44%
One of the worst years in

American history 41% 23% 38% 66% 19% 71% 41% 45% 39% 38% 48% 41% 38%
Not sure 11% 11% 16% 6% 11% 6% 12% 7% 7% 9% 12% 11% 13%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (354) (366) (278) (349) (340) (481) (260) (161) (159) (227) (385) (227)
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December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
7. When Children Grow Up
When children in the U.S. grow up, do you think the country will be better or worse than it is now?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 16% 20% 13% 30% 19% 10% % 12% 31% 21% *
About the same 19% 19% 19% 28% 22% 13% 15% 17% 22% 30% *
Worse 45% 42% 46% 24% 39% 57% 52% 50% 23% 35% *
Not sure 20% 19% 22% 18% 20% 20% 25% 21% 24% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (998) (443) (555) (137) (219) (346) (296) (642) (116) (149) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Better 16% 25% 12% 11% 22% 9% 15% 14% 26% 22% 15% 14% 16%
About the same 19% 28% 14% 15% 23% 13% 18% 23% 12% 21% 15% 19% 21%
Worse 45% 30% 51% 53% 34% 60% 45% 46% 44% 38% 51% 46% 40%
Not sure 20% 17% 24% 20% 21% 19% 21% 17% 18% 19% 20% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (354) (366) (278) (349) (341) (480) (260) (161) (158) (227) (386) (227)
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December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Rate United States
Rate the way things are currently going in the United States on a scale of 1-10, where 1 is very bad and 10 is very good.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 - Very bad 16% 13% 18% 10% 12% 20% 18% 18% 7% 12% *
2 12% 13% 11% 7% 11% 14% 15% 15% 3% 6% *
3 13% 14% 12% 11% 11% 13% 18% 6% 2% 9% *
4 12% 12% 12% 12% 8% 15% 11% 13% 10% 4% *
5 13% 9% 17% 10% 22% 11% 10% 11% 22% 15% *
6 9% 9% 9% 9% 7% 10% 10% 9% 8% 7% *
7 9% 11% 8% 12% 8% 10% 8% 7% 16% 15% *
8 9% 10% 8% 17% 10% 3% 8% 6% 18% 16% *
9 4% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 9% *
10 - Very good 4% 4% 3% 5% 8% 2% 1% 2% 8% 7% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (441) (554) (136) (219) (345) (295) (641) (115) (149) (90)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
1 - Very bad 16% 8% 16% 23% 6% 29% 17% 13% 15% 17% 17% 16% 12%
2 12% 3% 14% 19% 6% 22% 13% 13% 7% 9% 15% 11% 12%
3 13% 4% 17% 19% 7% 16% 12% 15% 14% 14% 14% 12% 13%
4 12% 10% 13% 12% 10% 11% 11% 15% 9% 5% 18% 13% 8%
5 13% 16% 14% 9% 18% 7% 14% 12% 13% 12% 12% 12% 17%
6 9% 14% 7% 5% 12% 4% 10% 7% 10% 14% 5% 9% 8%
7 9% 16% 6% 6% 17% 4% 9% 9% 10% 10% 10% 8% 12%
8 9% 15% 7% 4% 14% 2% 6% 10% 13% 8% 3% 10% 12%
9 4% 8% 1% 2% 6% 1% 3% 4% 5% 7% 1% 4% 3%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2023
December 11 - 14, 9023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
10 - Very good 7% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Totals 101% 98% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (352)  (366) (277)  (349)  (339) (480) (259) (160) (158) (227) (383)  (227)
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December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Rate United States 10 Years Ago
Rate the way things were going in the United States 10 years ago on a scale of 1-10, where 1 is very bad and 10 is very good.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 - Very bad 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 5% *
2 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% *
3 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% % 5% 4% 3% *
4 10% 10% 10% 10% 13% 9% % 11% 4% 7% *
5 19% 16% 21% 14% 19% 21% 19% 20% 23% 10% *
6 13% 15% 11% 9% 14% 14% 16% 13% 9% 18% *
7 19% 19% 19% 16% 17% 19% 24% 19% 20% 16% *
8 18% 18% 19% 22% 17% 16% 19% 18% 20% 19% *
9 7% 7% 6% 10% 8% 5% 4% 6% 9% 13% *
10 - Very good 4% 4% 4% 8% 5% 3% 1% 3% 9% 8% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (993) (441) (552) (137) (215) (345) (296) (637) (116) (149) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
1 - Very bad 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5%
2 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
3 5% 4% 8% 4% 3% 6% % 3% 4% 4% % 6% 5%
4 10% 8% 14% 6% 10% % 11% 8% 8% 7% 13% 11% 6%
5 19% 15% 19% 22% 15% 23% 19% 20% 13% 21% 18% 22% 12%
6 13% 11% 15% 15% 13% 14% 11% 17% 17% 18% 11% 9% 19%
7 19% 23% 15% 19% 24% 18% 19% 20% 17% 20% 20% 17% 20%
8 18% 20% 15% 20% 22% 15% 15% 20% 25% 17% 16% 19% 21%
9 7% 9% 5% % 8% % 6% 8% 9% 8% 6% 6% 8%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2023
December 11 - 14, 9023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
10 - Very good 8% 2% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 103% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (349)  (365) (279)  (347)  (339) (477) (259) (160) (159) (225) (385)  (224)
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YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2023
December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Rate United States in 10 Years
Rate the way things will be going in the United States 10 years from now on a scale of 1-10, where 1 is very bad and 10 is very good.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 - Very bad 9% 8% 10% 8% 8% 11% 9% 10% 5% 9% *
2 6% 6% 5% 2% 7% 6% 9% % 2% 3% *
3 9% 11% % 6% 8% 11% 9% 10% 5% 5% *
4 10% 8% 11% 9% 8% 13% 8% 12% 3% 6% *
5 22% 20% 25% 17% 19% 24% 30% 23% 21% 20% *
6 14% 13% 14% 13% 15% 10% 17% 15% 12% 8% *
7 11% 12% 10% 10% 12% 13% 7% 8% 18% 19% *
8 10% 11% 9% 11% 13% 8% 9% 8% 14% 9% *
9 4% 6% 3% 10% 6% 1% 2% 3% 7% 9% *
10 - Very good 6% 6% 5% 15% 5% 3% 0% 3% 13% 12% *
Totals 101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (992) (441) (551) (136) (216) (345) (295) (638) (115) (148) (91)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
1 - Very bad 9% 3% 12% 11% 4% 15% 10% % 9% 7% 9% 9% 10%
2 6% 2% 8% % 5% 8% 6% 5% 8% 10% 5% 6% 4%
3 9% 4% 13% 9% 7% 10% 9% % 10% 3% 13% 9% 10%
4 10% 8% 12% 9% 10% 9% 11% 12% 5% 8% 11% 10% 10%
5 22% 21% 23% 23% 20% 24% 23% 25% 16% 17% 27% 25% 17%
6 14% 12% 13% 16% 14% 12% 12% 15% 12% 17% 12% 11% 16%
7 11% 16% 5% 12% 13% 10% 10% 13% 12% 19% 8% 8% 11%
8 10% 14% 9% 7% 15% 5% 8% 9% 14% 7% 8% 10% 15%
9 4% 8% 2% 4% 7% 2% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 6% 3%

continued on the next page ...

16



YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2023
December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
10 - Very good 10% 4% 2% 7% 3% 7% 3% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5%
Totals 98% 101% 100% 102% 98% 100% 100% 98% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (352)  (363) (277)  (348)  (338) (477) (260) (160) (157) (226) (382)  (227)
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YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2023
December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Will Life Be Better in 2024
Thinking in general about your life in 2024 in comparison to 2023. .. If you had to guess, do you think that your life will be better or worse in 20247
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| think my life will be

better 37% 39% 34% 54% 45% 32% 18% 30% 65% 46% *
| think my life will be the

same 39% 37% 41% 32% 35% 40% 47% 43% 18% 37% *
| think my life will be

worse 13% 16% 11% 6% 7% 17% 23% 16% 3% 7% *
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 9% 13% 11% 12% 11% 14% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (445) (555) (137) (220) (347) (296) (643) (116) (150) (91)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

| think my life will be

better 37% 46% 34% 30% 42% 24% 34% 36% 47% 31% 31% 37% 47%
| think my life will be the

same 39% 40% 36% 41% 39% 41% 40% 40% 37% 49% 40% 38% 30%
| think my life will be

worse 13% 5% 16% 20% 7% 24% 14% 15% 12% 11% 15% 13% 15%
Not sure 11% 10% 15% 9% 12% 11% 12% 9% 5% 9% 14% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (354) (366) (280) (349) (342) (481) (261) (161) (159) (228) (386) (227)
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YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2023
December 11 - 14, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 11 - 14, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.092 to 6.507, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.717.

1000
=+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

80 questions not reported.

You
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